
Main Conclusions

ðð The Canadian Consumer Tax Index tracks the total tax bill of the average Canadian
family from 1961 to 2011. The total tax bill, including all types of taxes, of the average
Canadian family has increased by 1,738 percent since 1961. 

ðð Taxes have grown much more rapidly than any other single expenditure for the average
Canadian family. In contrast to the increase in taxes, expenditures on shelter increased
by 1,185 percent, food by 518 percent, and clothing by 500 percent from 1961 to 2011.

ðð The 1,738 percent increase in the tax bill has also greatly outpaced the increase in the
Consumer Price Index (663 percent), which measures the average price that consumers
pay for the goods and services they buy of their own choice including food, shelter,
clothing, transportation, health and personal care, education, and many others.

ðð The average Canadian family now spends more of its income on taxes than it does on
basic necessities such as food, shelter, and clothing. In 2011, 41.5 percent of the average
family’s income went to pay taxes while it spent 33.6 percent of its income on food,
shelter, and clothing. In comparison, in 1961 the average family spent 56.5 percent of its
income on basic necessities, while only 33.5 percent of the family’s income went to taxes. 

ðð In 1961, the average family had an income of $5,000 and paid a total tax bill of $1,675
(33.5 percent). In 2011, the average Canadian family earned an income of $74,233 and
paid total taxes equalling $30,792 (41.5 percent). 

ðð Unfortunately, the federal and most provincial governments are running budget
deficits, meaning that current taxes do not cover current spending. Of course, these
deficits must one day be paid for by taxes. Including deferred taxes (deficits) means the
tax bill of the average Canadian family has increased by 1,897 percent since 1961.
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Intro duc tion

The Cana dian tax sys tem is com -
plex and there is no sin gle num ber
that can give us a com plete idea of
who pays how much. That said, the
Fra ser Insti tute annu ally cal cu lates
the most com pre hen sive and eas ily
under stood indi ca tor of the over all
tax bill of the aver age Cana dian
fam ily: Tax Free dom Day (see
Palacios and Veldhuis, 2011). This
Alert exam ines what has hap pened
to the tax bill of the aver age Cana -
dian fam ily over the past 50 years.
To do this, we have con structed an
index of the tax bill of the aver age
Cana dian fam ily, the Cana dian
Con sumer Tax Index, for the period
1961 to 2011.

The total tax bill

In order to cal cu late the total tax bill 
of the aver age Cana dian fam ily, we
add up all the var i ous taxes that the
fam ily pays to fed eral, pro vin cial,
and local gov ern ments. These
include direct taxes such as income
taxes, Employ ment Insur ance and
Cana dian Pen sion Plan taxes, and

indi rect taxes such as sales taxes,
import duties, excise taxes on
tobacco and alco hol, amuse ment
taxes, and gas taxes. Aver age Cana -
di ans also pay the taxes lev ied on
busi nesses. Although busi nesses pay 
these taxes directly, the cost of busi -
ness tax a tion is ulti mately passed
onto ordi nary Cana di ans. (For a
fur ther dis cus sion of who pays busi -
ness taxes, see Clem ens and
Veldhuis, 2003.)

In 2011, the aver age Cana dian fam -
ily (which includes both fam i lies
and unat tached indi vid u als) earned
cash income1 of $74,233 and paid
total taxes equal ing $30,792 (table
1).2 In other words, the total tax bill
of the aver age Cana dian fam ily in
2011 amounted to 41.5 per cent of
cash income.

The Cana dian Con sumer
Tax Index

The Cana dian Con sumer Tax Index 
tracks the total tax bill paid by a
Cana dian fam ily with aver age
income. While each of these fam i -
lies had aver age income in the year
selected, the fam ily is not the same
one from year to year. The objec tive 
is not to trace the tax expe ri ence of
a par tic u lar fam ily, but rather to
plot the expe ri ence of a fam ily that
was aver age in each year.3

The “con sumer” in ques tion is the
tax pay ing fam ily, which can be
thought of as con sum ing gov ern -
ment ser vices. Much like the Con -
sumer Price Index cal cu lated by
Sta tis tics Can ada, which mea sures
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Table 1: Tax bill of the average Canadian family, 2011

Total cash income in dollars ($) 74,233

Taxes in dollars
($)

as % of
total taxes

Income taxes 9,137 29.7%

Social security, medical, and hospital taxes 6,328 20.6%

Sales taxes 4,748 15.4%

Property taxes 3,520 11.4%

Profits tax 3,133 10.2%

Liquor, tobacco, amusement, and other excise taxes 1,735 5.6%

Auto, fuel, and motor vehicle licence taxes 775 2.5%

Other taxes 736 2.4%

Natural resource taxes 444 1.4%

Import duties 236 0.8%

Total taxes $30,792

Taxes as a percentage of cash income 41.5%

Source: The Fraser Institute’s Canadian Tax Simulator, 2011.
Note: Tax and income calculations for 2011 are preliminary and subject to
revision when final tax revenue and income data become available.
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Fig ure 1: The Cana dian Con sumer Tax Index, 1961-2011

                   Source: Table 3.

Table 2: Taxes paid by the average Canadian family
(families and unattached individuals), 1961-2011

       Year Aver age cash
income ($)

Tax bill ($) Increase in tax
bill over base

year (%)

1961 5,000 1,675 —

1969 8,000 3,117 86 

1974 12,500 5,429 224 

1976 16,500 5,979 257 

1981 27,980 11,429 582 

1985 32,309 14,834 786 

1990 43,170 18,693 1,016 

1992 43,516 17,612 951 

1994 44,095 18,366 996 

1996 45,370 19,844 1,085 

1998 45,392 20,466 1,122 

2000 51,915 23,892 1,326 

2002 53,920 24,531 1,365 

2004 58,497 26,476 1,481 

2006 64,349 28,672 1,612 

2008 68,899 28,782 1,618 

2010 72,296 29,664 1,671 

2011 74,233 30,792 1,738 

Source: The Fraser Institute’s Canadian Tax Simulator, 2011.

Table 3: The Canadian
Consumer Tax Index 
(1961 = 100)

1961 100

1969 186

1974 324

1976 357

1981 682

1985 886

1990 1,116

1992 1,051

1994 1,096

1996 1,185

1998 1,222

2000 1,426

2002 1,465

2004 1,581

2006 1,712

2008 1,718

2010 1,771

2011 1,838

Source: The Fraser Institute’s
Canadian Tax Simulator, 2011.
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the aver age price that con sum ers
pay for the goods and ser vices that
they buy of their own choice, the
Cana dian Con sumer Tax Index
mea sures the price of goods and
ser vices that gov ern ment buys on
behalf of Canadians.

The Cana dian Con sumer Tax Index 
thus answers the fol low ing ques tion:
How has the tax bur den of the
average fam ily changed since 1961,
bear ing in mind that the aver age fam -
ily has itself changed in that period?

Table 2 pres ents the aver age cash
income and total tax till paid by the
aver age Cana dian fam ily from 1961
to 2011. In 1961, the aver age Cana -
dian fam ily earned an income of
$5,000 and paid $1,675 in taxes
(33.5 per cent). In 2011, the aver age
Cana dian fam ily earned an income
of $74,233 and paid a total of
$30,792 in taxes (41.5 per cent). 

The basis of the Cana dian Con -
sumer Tax Index is the total tax cal -
cu la tion pre sented in table 2.
Spe cif i cally, the Cana dian Con -
sumer Tax Index is con structed by
divid ing the tax bill of an aver age
Cana dian fam ily by the aver age tax
bill of an aver age fam ily in 1961,
and then mul ti ply ing by 100, for
each of the years included in the
index. The Cana dian Con sumer
Tax Index has a value of 100 in
1961; in sub se quent years, val ues
reflect the per cent age increase over
the 1961 value. The value of the
Cana dian Con sumer Tax Index for
2011 is 1,838, which indi cates that
the tax bill of the aver age Cana dian
fam ily has increased by 1,738 per -
cent since 1961 (table 3, fig ure 1).

Part of that increase reflects the
effects of infla tion. In order to

elim i nate the por tion of the increase 
due to the ero sion of pur chas ing
power, we also cal cu lated the tax
index in real dol lars, that is, in dol -
lars with 2011 pur chas ing power.
While this adjust ment has the effect 
of reduc ing the steep ness of the
index’s path over time, the real-dol -
lar tax index nev er the less increased
by 140.8 per cent over the period
(see table 4).

What the Cana dian
Con sumer Tax Index
shows

The inter ac tion of a num ber of fac -
tors pro duced the dra matic increase 
in the aver age fam ily’s tax bill from
1961 to 2011. Among those fac tors
is, first, a size able increase in
incomes over the period, 1,385 per -
cent since 1961. Even with no
changes in tax rates, the fam ily’s tax 
bill would have increased sub stan -
tially: growth in fam ily income

Table 4: Inflation-adjusted tax bill and 
Consumer Tax Index, 1961-2011

        Year Tax bill (2011 $) Per cent change in taxes
since 1961

1961 12,787 —

1969 18,964 48.3

1974 24,836 94.2

1976 23,043 80.2

1981 27,675 116.4

1985 28,222 120.7

1990 28,577 123.5

1992 25,130 96.5

1994 25,687 100.9

1996 26,755 109.2

1998 26,868 110.1

2000 30,017 134.7

2002 29,403 129.9

2004 30,310 137.0

2006 31,494 146.3

2007 32,210 151.9

2008 30,237 136.5

2010 30,528 138.7

2011 30,792 140.8

Sources: The Fraser Institute’s Canadian Tax Simulator, 2011; Statistics Canada
(various issues), The Consumer Price Index; calculations by authors.
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Figure 3: Taxes and basic expenditures of the average Canadian family, 1961-2011

                 Source: Table 5.

                    Source: The Fra ser Insti tute's Cana dian Tax Sim u la tor, 2011; Sta tis tics Can ada, 2012; cal cu la tions by authors.

Figure 2: The Balanced Budget Tax Index, 1961-2011
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Table 5: Income, taxes, and selected expenditures of the average Canadian family
(dollars)

Year Aver age 
cash

income

Aver age tax bill Aver age expen di tures1

Shelter2 Food Clothing

1961 5,000 1,675 1,130 1,259 435 

1969 8,000 3,117 1,497 1,634 654 

1974 12,500 5,429 2,294 2,320 886 

1976 16,500 5,979 3,134 2,838 1,119 

1981 27,980 11,429 5,381 4,440 1,499 

1985 32,309 14,834 6,984 4,899 2,141 

1990 43,170 18,693 8,776 5,745 2,234 

1992 43,516 17,612 9,607 6,024 2,215 

1994 44,095 18,366 9,592 6,066 2,116 

1996 45,370 19,844 9,577 6,108 2,017 

1998 45,392 20,466 9,753 5,875 2,047 

2000 51,915 23,892 10,430 6,301 2,191 

2002 53,920 24,531 11,578 6,909 2,333 

2004 58,497 26,476 12,050 7,091 2,332 

2006 64,349 28,672 12,702 7,407 2,411 

2008 68,899 28,782 13,709 7,823 2,827 

20103 72,296 29,664 14,256 7,498 2,601 

20113 74,233 30,792 14,522 7,778 2,609 

Sources:
Statistics Canada (various issues), Urban Family Expenditure; Statistics Canada (various issues), Family Expenditures in
Canada; Statistics Canada (various issues), Spending Patterns in Canada; Statistics Canada (2011); Statistics Canada
(various issues), The Consumer Price Index; The Fraser Institute’s Canadian Tax Simulator, 2011.

Notes:
1All expenditure items include indirect taxes.
2Average Shelter Expenditures for years prior to 1998 are estimates. The estimate is to take into account a change in the
definition of shelter between the Family Expenditure Survey and the Survey of Household Expenditures.
3Expenditures for 2010 and 2011 were estimated using the results of the 2009 Survey of Household Spending and adjusting
final results for inflation.



alone would have pro duced an
increase in the tax bill from $1,675
in 1961 to $24,868 in 2011. Sec ond,
the aver age fam ily faced a tax rate
increase from 33.5 per cent in 1961
to 41.5 per cent in 2011.

Bal anced Bud get
Con sumer Tax Index

Unfor tu nately, after many years of
bud get sur pluses, the fed eral and
most pro vin cial gov ern ments
resorted to def i cits to finance their
expen di tures. Of course, these def i -
cits must one day be paid for by
taxes. Def i cits should there fore be
con sid ered as deferred tax a tion.
Fig ure 2 shows what the Cana dian
Con sumer Tax Index looks like

when the annual def i cits of gov ern -
ments are added to the tax bill. 

The total tax bill of the aver age fam -
ily would be higher than it actu ally
is if, instead of financ ing its expen -
di tures by def i cits, all Cana dian
gov ern ments had sim ply increased
tax rates to bal ance their bud gets.
Indeed, the Cana dian Con sumer
Tax Index would have increased to
1,997 if deferred tax a tion was added 
to the aver age fam ily’s total tax bill.
Once deferred taxes are included,
the tax bill of the aver age Cana dian
fam ily has increased by 1,897 per -
cent since 1961.

Taxes ver sus the
neces si ties of life

To gauge the sig nif i cance of the
increased tax bill on Cana dian fam i -
lies it is nec es sary to com pare the
evo lu tion of the tax take to the aver -
age fam ily’s other major expen di -
tures. Table 5 and fig ure 3 com pare
fam ily cash income and total taxes
paid with the fam ily’s expen di tures
on shel ter, food, and cloth ing. It is
clear that taxes have become the
most sig nif i cant item in fam ily bud -
gets, and that taxes have grown
more rap idly than any other sin gle
item. 

In 1961, the aver age fam ily spent
56.5 per cent of its cash income to
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                   Source: Table 5.

Figure 4: Taxes and basic needs as percentage of cash income, 1961-2011
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pay for shel ter, food, and cloth ing.
In the same year, 33.5 per cent of the 
fam ily’s income went to gov ern -
ments as tax. By 1981, the spend ing
demands had evened up: 40.8 per -
cent of an aver age fam ily’s income
went to gov ern ments in the form of
taxes, while 40.5 per cent was spent
to pro vide it with shel ter, food, and
cloth ing. By 2011, the sit u a tion was
reversed from 1961: the aver age
fam ily spent 33.6 of its income on
the neces si ties of life while 41.5 per -
cent of its income went to taxes (see 
fig ures 4 and 5).

Table 6 and fig ure 6 show the Cana -
dian Con sumer Tax Index rel a tive
to income and other expen di ture
indi ces. Aver age cash income rose
by 1,385 per cent from 1961 to 2011, 
prices rose by 663 per cent, expen di -
tures on shel ter by 1,185 per cent,
food by 518 per cent, and cloth ing
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Fig ure 5: The average Canadian family's total
expen di tures as per cent age of cash income, 2011

1Other expen di tures include house hold oper a tions (com mu ni ca tions, child care
expenses, pet expenses), trans por ta tion, health care, rec re ation, edu ca tion,
tobacco prod ucts and alco holic bev er ages, among other expenses.
Source: Table 5; cal cu la tions by authors.

Figure 6: How the Canadian Consumer Tax Index has increased relative to other indices,
1961-2011

                   Source: Table 6.
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by 500 per cent. Mean while, the tax
bill of the aver age fam ily grew by
1,738 per cent.

Con clu sion

The Cana dian Con sumer Tax Index 
tracks the total tax bill paid by a
Cana dian fam ily with aver age
income from 1961 to 2011. The

results show that the tax bur den
faced by aver age Cana dian fam ily
has risen com pared to 50 years ear -
lier. The total tax bill, which
includes all types of taxes, has
increased by 1,738 per cent since
1961, and the tax bill has grown
more rap idly than any other sin gle
expen di ture item.

Taxes ver sus the Neces si ties of Life: The Cana dian Con sumer Tax Index, 2012 edi tion 9
www.fraserinstitute.org

Table 6: Income, tax, and expenditure indices (1961=100)1

Year Aver age cash 
income

Con sumer
Tax Index

Aver age 
Con sumer
Price Index

Aver age expen di tures2

Shelter Food Clothing

1961 100 100 100 100 100 100

1969 160 186 125 132 130 150

1974 250 324 167 203 184 204

1976 330 357 198 277 225 257

1981 560 682 315 476 353 345

1985 646 886 401 618 389 492

1990 863 1,116 499 776 456 514

1992 870 1,051 535 850 478 509

1994 882 1,096 546 849 482 486

1996 907 1,185 566 847 485 464

1998 908 1,222 582 863 467 471

2000 1,038 1,426 608 923 501 504

2002 1,078 1,465 637 1,024 549 536

2004 1,170 1,581 667 1,066 563 536

2006 1,287 1,712 695 1,124 588 554

2008 1,378 1,718 727 1,213 621 650

2010 1,446 1,771 742 1,261 596 598

2011 1,485 1,838 763 1,285 618 600

Percentage
increase
1961-2011

1,385 1,738 663 1,185 518 500

Sources: Table 5; The Fraser Institute’s Canadian Tax Simulator, 2011.
Notes:
1All figures in this table are converted to indices by dividing each series in table 4 by its value in 1961, and then multiplying
that figure by 100.
2All expenditure items include indirect taxes.
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Notes
1  Cash income is used con vey the size

of the total tax bill imposed on Cana -
dian fam i lies and includes wages and
sal a ries, income from farm oper a -
tions, unin cor po rated non-farm
income, inter est, div i dends, pri vate
and gov ern ment pen sion pay ments,
old age pen sion pay ments, and other
trans fers from gov ern ment. For a
fur ther dis cus sion, see Palacios and
Veldhuis, 2008. 

2  Tax and income cal cu la tions are pre -
lim i nary esti mates based on gov ern -
ment pro jec tions of tax rev e nues and
esti mated growth in per sonal
incomes. Tax and income cal cu la -
tions are sub ject to revi sion when
final tax rev e nue and income data
become avail able.

3  Accord ing to the lat est Sta tis tics Can -
ada’s Spend ing Pat terns in Can ada
released in 2010, we can note, for
exam ple, that in 2010 the aver age

fam ily is headed by an older per son
who is more likely to own a car and a
house, and has fewer mem bers than
the aver age fam ily in 1961 (Domin -
ion Bureau of Sta tis tics 1962, and
Sta tis tics Can ada 1983 and 2010a).
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